
 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC ARCHWILIO 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 27 MEDI 2022, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 4, CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Hugh Thomas (Cadeirydd) 
Gavin McArthur, David Price, Dr. Janet Wademan,  
 
Cyng Ahmed, Carr, Goodway, Lewis, Moultrie, Palmer, Waldron a/ac 
Williams 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  
 

 

 
2   Datgan Buddiannau   

 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
  
 

 

 
3   Cofnodion   

 
I gadarnhau bod cofnodion cyfarfod 19 Gorffennaf 2022 yn gywir. 
  
 

 

 
4   Adroddiad Hunan-Asesu Diwedd Blwyddyn 2021/22 Drafft a 

Diweddariad ar Amgylchedd Rheolaeth y Cyngor   
(Tudalennau 5 - 70) 
 
Paul Orders, Prif Weithredwr 
  
 

4.35 pm 

 
5   Archwilio Mewnol   

 
5.20 pm 

 
5.1   Adroddiad Gwrth-dwyll Blynyddol 2021/22  (Tudalennau 71 - 118) 

 
 

 



 

EGWYL - 5.35PM   
 

 
 
6   Cyllid   

 
5.40 pm 

 
6.1   Diweddariad ar Gyllid gan gynnwys Materion Gwydnwch - i ddilyn   

 
 

 
7   Llywodraethu a Rheoli Risg   

 
5.55 pm 

 
7.1   Diweddariad ar Reoli Risg Corfforaethol  (Tudalennau 119 - 122) 

 
 

 
8   Rheoli’r Trysorlys   

 
6.10 pm 

 
8.1   Adroddiad Rheoli’r Trysorlys Blynyddol  (Tudalennau 123 - 154) 

 
 

 
9   Camau Eto i’w Cyflawni  (Tudalennau 155 - 156) 

 
6.25 pm 

 
10   Gohebiaeth  (Tudalennau 157 - 158) 

 
 

 
11   Diweddariad ar y Rhaglen Waith  (Tudalennau 159 - 160) 

 
 

 
12   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   

 
 

 
13   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   

 
Mae'r cyfarfod nesaf wedi'i drefnu ar gyfer 15 Tachwedd 2022. 
  
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 21 Medi 2022 
Cyswllt:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
[...]
ties.  He asked for Audit Wales’ opinion on 
Cardiff Council’s Cyber Resilience.  He was advised that they do not have the answer 
as yet.  It is part of their planning work, they have dedicated time to an IT audit and 
part of the scope of that work is to look at resilience to cyber-attacks.  Audit Wales 
offered to provide a fuller response at a future committee if required, once IT audit 
specialists have completed their work.  Officers added that this is an emerging risk 
that had already been captured corporately. 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 
  
 
(a) Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 
Sally Ormiston (Group Accountant – Resources) outlined the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 to Members after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments. 
  
Members noted that this will be on the agenda formally in September, so Members 
were asked for questions on information up until 16 August. 
  
Members sought clarification that the report would be confirmed at the September 
meeting and officers advised that in September/October, Members will receive a 
report on the findings of the audit and have a further opportunity to ask 
questions/challenge on the content and findings. 
  
RESOLVED.  To agree the report. 
  
 
10 :   FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer, Chris Lee, provided 
Members with a presentation on the Financial Update after which the Chairperson 
invited questions and comments. 
  
Members asked how the challenges and long-term pressures such as Financial 
pressures, Climate Change, Tacking Poverty etc. can be mitigated against using 
sustainable development/approaches, not just cutting things, but looking on a more 
holistic way.  The Corporate Director explained that this is looked at in the medium-
term work, where there is a section dedicated to this.  There are areas that could 
improve, there is recognition that spend to save and early interventions could be the 
best approach but it ack
[...]
data. 
  
Members asked the size of the team and were advised it was 3 people and a 
repurposed vacant grade 4 post from the beginning of August. 
  
Members asked if the KPI’s had been devised that would evidence improving public 
services.  Officers explained that they have been but they haven’t yet been approved 
by the Halo Board, this needs to happen before they can be shared. 
  
Members noted that is Committee’s responsibility to manage complaints effectively 
and asked how assured Officers are around the Social Services, Schools and 
Members complaints processes.  Officers explained that they liaise with the specific 
directors and they are monitored. Members asked how the Committee can see the 
effectiveness of the other complaints processes as it is Committee’s remit.  Officers 
explained that Committee receives Annual Reports but they could provide a split out 
audit report and include on the work programme.  The Chairperson asked the Audit 
Manager to pick out some areas for the Committee to focus on for the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 

-          Audit Manager to liaise with the Chair and Vice Chair and to arrange a report 
on Social Services and Education Complaints handling arrangements.   

-          Committee to be provided with the suite of complaints handling KPIs once 
approved by the Halo Board 

  
  
 
14 :   GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Audit Manager outlined the Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report for 
2021.22 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 

Tudalen 10



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
15 :   CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT (YEAR-END)  
 
The Corporate Director Resources outlined the Corporate Risk Management (Year 
End) report to Members after which Members were asked for any questions or 
comments. 
  
Members were pleased to see dates in planned introduction of controls. 
  
A Member referred to the escalated risk in incr
[...]
NCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE:  27 September 2022 
 

 ___________________________________________________________________  
 

DRAFT YEAR-END SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 2021/22 &  

UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AGENDA ITEM:  4 

 ___________________________________________________________________  
 

 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. This report provides the Council’s draft Self-Assessment Report and a Chief Executive 

view of the Council’s Control environment.  
 

2. The Governance and Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference requires it to: 
 

• Review the Council’s draft annual Self-Assessment Report, and make any appropriate 
recommendations for changes. 

• Consider the Council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately addresses 
the risk and priorities of the Council.  

• Consider the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review assurances 
and assessments on the effectiveness of these arrangements. 

• Monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the Council.     

• Monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the committee. 

• Consider reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the 
implementation of agreed actions. 

• To review the governance and assurance arrangements for significant partnerships or 
collaborations. 

 
 
Background  
 
3. The Governance and Audit Committee requests an annual Chief Executive attendance, as 

part of its approach to receiving assurance from members of Senior Management Team. I 
last attended Audit Committee (subsequently renamed Governance and Audit Committee) 
on 23 March 2021, to present an update on the Council’s control environment. 

 
4. The scope of this annual report has been widened in recognition of the Committee’s 

requirement to review the draft annual Self-Assessment Report and make any 
recommendations for changes. This new responsibility has been brought into force through 
the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

 

 

Tudalen 13

Eitem Agenda 4



5. The Governance and Audit Committee received an overview of the non-statutory half-year 

self-assessment process and outcomes from the Head of Performance and Partnerships 

in its Committee meeting on 25 January 2022.  

 
Issues  

6. The following report has been structured in order to provide an outline of the Council’s 
performance and assurance frameworks, the arrangements in place to oversee and 
manage their effective application, and the reporting and improvement arrangements in 
place. This culminates in the draft year-end self-assessment report, contained within 
Appendix A. 
 

 
The Council’s Planning and Performance Framework 
 
7. The Planning and Performance Framework is central to the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements. The Framework sets out how the Council identifies and agrees 
what it wants to achieve, how it measures and reports progress and, where necessary, 
how it identifies and agrees actions to improve performance. There are, therefore, three 
distinct components to the Council’s Planning and Performance Framework: 
 
a) Identifying and agreeing what the Council wants to achieve: This is to ensure that there 

is a clear view of what success looks like across the organisation and with relevant 
partners, supported by realistic plans and budgets and with clear accountabilities, 
performance metrics and targets. 
 

b) Measuring and reporting progress: This is to ensure that performance reporting is 
timely, integrated, and contains appropriate details drawn from a range of performance 
sources. It also allows performance reports to be developed through a process of self-
assessment. The performance reports inform robust performance dialogues involving 
the Council’s senior political and managerial leadership, and its wider political 
governance, focused on agreed priorities. The Council’s approach further ensures that 
its performance monitoring is fact-based and data-driven with performance assessment 
subject to challenge and support. 

 
c) Identifying and agreeing actions to improve performance: This is to ensure that 

performance discussions are improvement-focused, action-orientated, and that these 
actions are tracked as part of the Council’s performance framework. 
 

8. The Council’s Planning and Performance Framework must respond to the requirements of 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the more recent Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which replaces the Improvement Duty set 
out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 
 

9. The Well-being of Future Generations Act requires the Council to set and publish Well-
being Objectives, take all reasonable steps to meet those objectives and publish a 
statement about Well-being Objectives. These duties are fulfilled through the Council’s 
Corporate Planning process. The Well-being of Future Generations Act also requires the 
Council to publish an annual report of progress, which is done through the Annual Well-
being Report.  

 
10. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 establishes a new legislative 

framework for local government elections, democracy, governance, and performance. The 

Tudalen 14



Act requires each council in Wales to keep under review, through self-assessment, the 
extent to which it is meeting the ‘performance requirements’ – i.e., the extent to which: 

 

• It is exercising its functions effectively. 

• It is using its resources economically, efficiently, and effectively. 

• Its governance is effective for securing the above. 
 
11. The Act also places a duty to publish a report setting out the conclusions of their self-

assessments once in respect of every financial year.  
 

 
Corporate Planning 
 

12. The Council’s Corporate Plan translates the administration’s policy agenda into Well-being 
Objectives, with SMART ‘steps’ to outline what will be done and by 
[...]
isks. As of Quarter one 2022/23, there are 21 risks held on the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
11.  Taking into account the comments from members of the Governance & Audit Committee 

held on the 19th of July 2022, the Risk Management Team has engaged with Directorate 
Risk Champions. The focus of attention was on ensuring that all actions noted for each 
Corporate Risk to help achieve the Residual Risk Rating have either been completed or 
were in the process of being delivered. For each proposed action that has been provided 
to help Directorates meet their Target Risk, each action now has an estimated completion 
date, or if the action is ongoing, this has been highlighted. This improvement was enacted 
for the Q4 2021/22 End of Year Risk Register. This work has continued into 2022/23 and 
will be seen in future risk management reports to this Committee. 

 
12.  There is a recognition that the Corporate Risk Register needs to maintain a focus on risk 

management and mitigation. Work  has continued to try and focus on providing more 
succinct narrative on how risk levels are being maintained or reduced. This work is an 
ongoing challenge but the inclusion of target dates across all risk registers has now been 
completed and as a consequence some actions that are not impacting on the evaluation 
of risk have been removed. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
13. To enable the Governance & Audit Committee to monitor risk management activity and 

consider the updated position and proposed future actions to ensure the Risk 
Management Strategy & Policy is applied consistently across the organisation. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
14. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. However, one of the benefits 

of identifying risk is that mitigation measures may be taken, if appropriate, and 
consequently successful claims against the Council may be avoided altogether or 
reduced. 

 
Tudalen 128



 
Financial Implications 
 
15. This report outlines the 
[...]

Report for 2021/22.  
 

5. At 31
 
March 2022, investments stood at £226.4 million. The annual report includes 

charts indicating who the investments are placed with and for how long. All investments 
are deemed recoverable and so no losses are required to be recognised in the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for activities during 2021/22. Interest receivable from 
treasury investments totalled £0.3 million during the year. 

 
6. At 31 March 2022, the Council had £855.6 million of external borrowing, with £72.4 

million of new borrowing and £27.5 million of scheduled repayments during 2021/22. 
Interest payable during the year from its revenue budget on this debt was £34.1 million 
of which £13.2 million was paid for by the Housing Revenue Account. 

 

 

Tudalen 131

Eitem Agenda 8.1



` 

7. The level of internal borrowing is £13 million at 31 March 2022 (£30 million  at 31 March 
2021). Due to restrictive penalty costs, no debt rescheduling was undertaken during the 
year. 

 
8. At the start of the financial year, the Council is required to set a number of prudential 

indicators for capital expenditure and its treasury management activities. During 
2021/22, there was no breach of indicators requiring a separate report to Council. 
Affordability indicators are also produced highlighting the percentage of the Council’s 
budgets committed to capital financing costs. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 

 
9. To allow Governance and Audit Committee to undertake the scrutiny of Treasury 

Management in accordance with Council’s Treasury Management Policies. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
10. No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
11. This report provides a backward looking summary of the Council’s Treasury 

Management activities during 2021/22. The report is required to be submitted to Council 
to discharge its reporting duties under the Treasury Management Policy adopted by the 
Council. This requires a report on treasury ma

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Present: Gavin McArthur (Chairperson), David Price, Dr. Janet Wademan 

 
 Councillors Carr, Goodway, Lewis, Palmer, Waldron and 

Williams 
 

23 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Hugh Thomas. 
 
24 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
25 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 were approved as a correct record, 
subject to the following amendments: 
  
Item 10 – 2nd paragraph – replace ‘tacking’ with ‘tackling’ 
  
Item 13 – final paragraph – delete  
  
‘provide a split out audit report and include on the work programme.  The 
Chairperson asked the Audit Manager to pick out some areas for the Committee to 
focus on for the next meeting.’ 
  
And replace with: 
  
‘receive reports on the wider areas namely social services and schools.’ 
  
 
26 :   DRAFT YEAR-END SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 2021/22 & UPDATE ON 

THE COUNCIL'S CONTROL ENVIRONMENT  
 
The Committee received a report providing the Council’s draft Well-being (Self-
Assessment) Report 2021/22 and the Chief Executive’s views on the Council’s 
Control Environment.   
  
The Chairperson welcomed Paul Orders, Chief Executive, accompanied by Gareth 
Newell, Head of Performance and Partnerships, to the meeting.  Following a brief 
statement, the Chairperson invited the Chief Executive to deliver a presentation.   
  
The Chief Executive presented the report and an overview of both the draft Self-
Assessment report and the Council’s control environment.  Members were reminded 
that the scope of the report has been widened in recognition of the Committee’s 
requirement to review the draft annual Self-Assessment Report as a result of the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  A key development of the new 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

legislation is the introduction of a comprehensive self-evaluation process within the 
authority that informs policy development and underpins measurement of service 
delivery.   
  
Members were advised that the Committee plays a key role in ensuring that the 
authority is exercising its functions effectively; is using its resources economically, 
efficiently and effectively; and whether its governance arrangements are effective to 
secure these.  The report therefore addressed the Council’s performance and 
assurance frameworks, the arrangements in place to oversee and manage 
effectiveness and the draft year end self-assessment. 
  
Members were asked to note the components of the Council’s planning and 
performance framework, namely: identifying and agreeing what the Council wants to 
achieve; measuring and reporting progress; and identifying and agreeing actions to 
improve performance.  An overview of the self-assessment process was also 
provided.  Members were advised that the challenges identified in the report include 
financial pressures, workforce pressures, rising demand in Childrens Services, 
system pressures in Adult Services and recycling performance. 
  
Members requested clarification of the process for the self-assessment report moving 
forward.  The Chief Executive advised that the report would be presented firstly to 
Cabinet and then to Council in October.  The Policy Review and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee would consider the report ahead of that cycle.  In respect of the 
Governance and Audit Committee, a period of consultation would begin immediately 
and any comments from the Committee were requested by 7 October 2022. 
  
The Chairperson opened the debate and invited questions or comments from 
Members of the Committee.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
  
                A Member questioned the format of the report and particularly in terms of its 

reference to ‘performance requirements’ as set out in the legislation.  They 
asked what discussions there had been about interpreting what is meant by 
‘performance requirements for which Article 89 of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 sets out the three areas of performance that the 
report should address – that the Council is exercising its functions effectively; 
that it is using its resources efficiently; and that its governance is appropriate.  
The Member considered that the report before the Committee addressed the 
governance aspect comprehensively but it did not set out whether the authority 
was exercising its functions effectively or using its resources appropriately.  
Members were advised that the format of the report broadly reflects the formal 
of well-being assessments across all authorities in Wales.  The report is 
underpinned by a comprehensive evidence base which draws on service 
performance and financial challenges.  Members were advised that the 
authority has consulted with Audit Wales in terms a sense check of the 
arrangements in place and the feedback received in terms of the interpretation 
of the legislation and the analysis provided by the report is appropriate. 
 
 

                A Member asked whether the self-assessment has taken account of the views 
of local residents, businesses and trade unions and how that is reflected in the 
assessment.  The Head of Performance and partnerships stated that the annual 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

‘Ask Cardiff’ survey feeds into the corporate plan and informs the discussions 
on performance planning and budget setting.  There is a separate requirement 
in the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 for a Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy.  This will be brought forward within the next six months.  
The general interpretation around consultation on the annual well-being plan is 
that consultation throughout the year will feed into the process.   
 
 

                A Member asked when performance assessment panel would be undertaken.  
The Chief Executive stated that an external peer review assessment will take 
place during the term of the current administration but there are various aspects 
of the process that will require clarification.  The Chief Executive supported 
external peer review and the challenge it provides.  An undertaking was given 
that the matter will be addressed in the future. 
 
 

                A Member observed that the report did not contain a series of identified actions 
and recommendations arising from an overview of performance as they would 
expect.  The Chief Executive stated that the report was an end of year 
assessment which will be followed by a mid-year assessment of performance in 
the current financial year which should provide a detailed statement in terms of 
current performance and actions that need to be taken forward, which will 
inform the budget setting process and the corporate plan for the new financial 
year. 
 
 

                The Chief Executive agreed to reflect on comments made by the Committee 
regarding whether the Strategic Assessment sections of the report were 
balanced between description and performance evaluation. 
 
 

                Responding to comments from the Committee, the Chief Executive considered 
that the way the Welsh Government has approached the parallel tracks of   
Welsh Future Generations Act and the performance legislation (Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021) has been correct, requiring that 
the authority’s performance obligations be integrated into the Future 
Generations framework. 
 
 

                A Member noted that many objectives require cross organisational 
collaboration and so the “whole system".  In terms of partnerships, the Chief 
Executive considered that there are partnership arrangements in place and the 
Council is demonstrating its commitment to the wider vision in place in the city.  
A partnership review is currently taking place on the effectiveness of partnership 
initiatives.  The Head of Performance and Partnerships stated that Committee’s 
comments on collaboration and engagement will inform the introductory section 
of the report.  There is a statutory requirement for the Public Services Board to 
produce a new Well Being Plan in the new year.  This will be consulted upon in 
the October.  The Well Being Plan will focus on a set of issues that require 
partnership working. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

                Members asked officers to comment on the cross-cutting challenges and key 
risks – where individual departmental risks have the same root cause – and 
whether the external factors may lead to changes in those challenges and 
risks.  The Chief Executive stated that the report was a retrospective 
assessment.  However, the seriousness of the financial challenges and risks 
facing the authority have increased considerably so budget planning is now 
more complicated and that will need to be reflected.  This will be fully articulated 
in the mid-year assessment, including actions to address those challenges.  
The Chief Executive welcomed the important point raised regarding the ‘cross-
cutting’ challenges being faced and these would be reflected upon. 
 
 

                The Head of Performance and Partnerships stated that target setting, and 
monitoring performance is part of the corporate planning process.  Some 
targets have been drawn out in the Well Being Assessment where issues have 
been identified. 
 
 

                The Chief Executive confirmed that partnership working would include 
consultation with the trade unions on service priorities and, in particular, 
workforce issues. 
 
 

The Chairperson thanked the Chief Executive and officers for the report.  Members 
were asked to consider the report and forward any recommendations or comments to 
the Head of Audit.  A further discussion would be arranged if required. 
  
The Chairperson concluded that comments from Members had covered a considered 
need for clarity to be brought to a number of the conclusions in the report in terms of 
their objectives.  It was also considered that there could be an emphasis on the 
consultative mechanisms used by the Council.  It was highlighted to Committee that 
the latter point would be covered in the introductory section of the report which will be 
circulated to the Committee in due course. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
27 :   COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee received the Counter-Fraud Annual Report 2021/22.  The Audit 
Manager was invited to introduce the report. 
  
Members were advised that Appendix A to the report set out the counter-fraud 
developments, campaigns, resources, work undertaken and collaborations that have 
taken place during the year.  These activities are aligned with the Counter-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy.  The Audit Manager summarised the contents of the report. 
  
Members asked how often weaknesses are revealed by counter-fraud measures and 
how long does it take for these weaknesses to be addressed.  The Audit Manager 
stated that it was important to understand how fraud has occurred.  Control issues 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

and actions will arise from that understand and this was an important facet of the 
process.  In some cases, control measures and in place and these have identify that 
fraud has taken place.  In other cases it may be considered that controls aren’t 
effective enough or that they are effective but aren’t being applied as designed.  
These will be addressed by senior officers in the service area. 
  
Members also asked what activities were undertaken to inform that general public.  
The Audit Manager stated that fraud-awareness campaigns are centred on staff in 
order to protect the Council.  As part of the application process for services, it is 
made clear to those members of the public applying what checks the Council will 
make to verify the legitimacy and eligibility of those applying. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 
28 :   FINANCIAL UPDATE INCLUDING RESILIENCE ISSUES  
 
The Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer, Chris Lee, provided 
Members with a presentation on the Financial Update after which comments and 
questions were invited from the Committee.  The presentation provided details of the 
considerations including the financial challenges facing the authority. 
  
Members were advised that a projected overspend of approximately £7.4 million was 
anticipated at Month 4.  The key variances were highlighted including overspends in 
Childrens Services, Economic Development and Education.  This figures presented 
excluded any figures arising from the annual pay award. 
  
Members were asked to note the projected budget gap in 2023/24 which is likely to 
be exacerbated from the position reported in July 2022 due to a number of factors 
including the anticipated pay award and rising energy costs.  Service changes and 
transformation were expected as a result of the challenges being faced. 
  
Members sought clarification on the projected figure for the current year around final 
assumptions for pay increases, specifically in relation to 5% pay aware 
recommended for teachers.  The Corporate Director stated that the recommendation 
for teachers is built into the projections.  To date, there has been no support in terms 
of funding indicated from Welsh Government.  The budget set an allowance for a 3% 
uplift for all NJC and non-teaching staff.  The latest employer offer, if agreed, is 
significantly higher. 
  
Members asked whether there were any mechanisms within the financial controls to 
drive forward the transformation needed, specifically in times of crisis.  The Corporate 
Director stated that efficiency savings are being sought in service areas.  
Transformation and service changes are being sought wherever they exist, rather 
than by introducing targets.  However, the significance of the challenges faced may 
mean that some areas may be targeted more than others. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 
29 :   CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Operational Manager - Information Governance, Transactional Finance and 
Programme Management, Dean Thomas, was invited to presented the Corporate 
Risk Management Update report. 
  
Members were advised that during Q1 there has been a focus on reviewing the 
Directorate Risk Registers to ensure that all relevant risks have been captured.  The 
Risk Management Team have worked closely with Directorate Risk Champions  to 
ensure risks identified reflect the current position. 
  
The report has also taken account of comments made by the Committee at its 
meeting on 19 July 2022 to ensure that all actions noted for each corporate risk have 
either been completed or were in the process of being delivered.  Each proposed 
action now has an estimated completion date or is highlighted where the action is 
ongoing. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
 
30 :   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee were asked to note the Treasury Management Annual Report.  
Comments were invited on the report prior to the report being submitted to Council. 
  
It was highlighted that at 31 March 2022 investments stood at £226.4 million and 
external borrowing stood at £855.6 million, with £72.4 million of new borrowing and 
£27.5 million of scheduled repayments during 2021/22. 
  
Members were also asked to note that there we no breaches of any of the treasury 
management prudential indicators for capital spend and treasury management 
activities during the year.  The report includes a section on the resilience of the 
treasury management function based on previous feedback received from the 
Committee.  An internal audit review had indicated no significant issues for the 
Treasury Management Team. 
  
The report commented on emerging issues for 2022/23, including a review of the 
treasury management strategy and current capital programme initiatives. 
  
Members asked whether consideration has been given to reviewing the existing 
Treasury Management Strategy and policy in light of the current financial context, for 
example, rising interest rates and the subsequent effect on borrowing and 
investments.  The Committee was advised that the Treasury Management Strategy is 
primarily driven by the Capital Investment Strategy and the need to borrow is 
determined on those decisions and forms part of the budget setting process.  The 
Strategy will be reviewed in the autumn and considered based on a number of 
factors, supported with advice from external advisors, a taking account of affordability 
indicators. 
  
Responding to a question from the Committee, officers confirmed that the 21st 
Century Schools Band B investment programme would be progressed.  A large 
element of that programme is funded by the Welsh Government which will require 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Council matched funding.  New schools which form part of the programme are part of 
the 21st Century Schools financial model which is regularly reported to Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 
31 :   OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
32 :   CORRESPONDENCE  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
33 :   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
34 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items. 
 
35 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting is scheduled for 15 November 2022. 
 
36 :   CORRESPONDENCE FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………… 
Chairperson 
 


